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NON+RECOVERABLE REMA INS REEXAMIMATION OF RECORDS

1
> 2

AREA OF DEATH i = CASE NUMBER

; Vicinity of lanhay, Belgium s 14,111
7’?5 (Lost, wirst, 2iddle Initial) . RANK } T [SEATAL wUM3ER
A ( Havkins cins, George g ___ 2/ 322

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REEXAWINSTION IT #AS BEEN DETERMINED THAT THE CIRCUMSTANCES NF GEATH WERE SUCH THAT:
(Check arproprinte %ox) i

[ THE REWAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD NOT HAVE BEEW RECOVE“ED -

HE E"IINS OF THE DECEDG*T COULD HAVE BEEN HECOVE"CD. HOWEVER, AFTER REVIEN OF THE FOLLOI'HG IT HAS
BEEN NETERN INED ThAT EUIOE"CC DOES NOT EXIST TN CONMTRADICT A FINDING OF ION-RECOVERABIL"V: )

! 4 INITIALS DF ANALYST

1. 293 FILE OF DECEDENT . ;
e e _w ( 9@'

2. GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE INIEX 'lLE oF UNKNO". REC'NER(D FROM APPROPAIATE AREA, @%

COVOARED w| Tll DECEDENT

3. OTMER DOCUMEWTS OR SOUSCES - T
3 A
| ' . §

REVARNS | SR . ; 3 ~ — 3

W

WZ@#W a{”’:&oéub 02 / m7&fw—¢ f—«&a )

-44‘. - . ’ l-l‘-h
. ‘ RECOMMEND APPROVAL g APPROVED . AATE W,
SNALYST CASE REVIEWEW, FINAL DETEXMI= |Cn fm L PTEMINATION '
NAVE OF CASE ANALYS NATIOK SECTION SidD 3' Npv.
dy i . 91950
C" L E Vo id Ros-x\'r c. o
‘ 4t fe AL 1(".%-;/.-«’.@-'1 Sas e :

00"5 FOIW . . Uayw.ut. A
22 SEP 50 l957 s 1
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<110 293 o 1 Septembar 1950
Hawkins, George :
32 249 A8 /

SUBJZCTs mmu;é’t.‘(e?n of Remains Not Yet Accounted for (Tracer)

THRU: Commanding Officer
Headquarters, 70th Heavy Tank Battalion

T0: Captain Robert L. Hutchins, 01 O19 175
rs, 70th Heavy Tank Battalion
Port Enox, Eentucky

1. Roference is made to inoclosod copy of letter from this office,
concornng T/h George Hawldns, 32 249 318.'

2. It is reguoated that the information desired bo furnished this
. office at tho earliost possible date. ]
FOR THE QUARTIRIMSTR GERIRILs

ce: ‘Adm, Unit, Ident Br
Adm, Unit, Ident Br (Suspense)
FDS Reading File
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CUBJLTT: ’BQClHor Information

Vept. of the Amy, O0.G, Vashington 25, D, c., 12 October 1950

TO0: Commanding Ufficer, 7€87 Craves Ragistration Daucmm, AP0 757.
: c/o Postasster, Uew York, Now York

1. Thers is no record of the complete crew listing for m tank
in waich Cpl l'arvia F. Trendea, 37321935 and Pfo {ussell L. arden,
36192235 loot. thoir lives. . o

' 1?3 — s

2. Datea of death for T/4 Ceorpe Haswkigs, 32249518 and Sgt. John A.
Ostortund, 37046443 are not in agreement with those of Cpl Trandsm and
fe Carden. "It is therofore improbable that tho: were crow .uboro of
the sane tank. :

FOQ THL "UAT'T'EJ»WR GII.’ML!

1 Inel ofe ' THOMAS ¥ COX
% Captain MC
-exorial Civision



. cu 293 e - e
ez slosis % 20 Cotoler 1950

STRJECT 3 Emccm::bmty of \‘zroing S

T0:' . Corcmidng Qfficor

7627 Craves Repistration Lotocknent
£20 757, cfo Postugter
=3 Yok, [ York

. 1. Rofcrence is calp to Procccdingn of Upasd of 07ficcro that
convened ot your bealouerlers and Cotorrircd thnt tho reoodrs of the
éceoCont, Fookins; Goarro, T/4, SU 32 249 51, arc romrcceverable.

2. Pindin-n of 'tho Begrd Fave boon i-e‘v!.cacd axd cp7reved on the
deccdont those nue appoeys in rerarqraph 1, above,.

2 IWis ‘rcqn.ht:d ti=t o1l 2eceotds of Jour headcuaricr: pire
taining to tke Ceccascd bo azended to ropd NN CUITECHAIANI.

@ 05 CUARTOROOCTY CTosidhe

b - | STEMS 5. GOX
' ’ - . Cept D
Cimoricl Livioion

cc: Resol Sec; Repat Br

- ., G [_\;u.?_. )
- ’\\ﬁﬁ;*{ﬁ

-t~7 T

‘é;\? ok
= i f;? )":J ) \‘

- _,_; 7 ?»'.:-.,75 !O ﬁ“ \ ’

e’ [ y

s DS ] 5
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QUGHU 293 ot _
HAUKINS, George (m) " 17.Jn1y 1950
/\ - '
ASN 32 249 518 o T '

K SUBJBG?: Idenuﬁcahﬂoq\of Rezains Hot !et ‘Accounted For T
[HE) . 3. Commanding Officer ' '

Headquarters, 70th Heavy Tank Batt.alicn
Fort Enax, Kentncw

' 90' 3 Capt. Eobert B. Hutchins, O-1 019 175

Headquarters, 70th Heavy Tank Battalion
Fort Knox, Kentucky

1. ‘nﬂ.a Otfi.ce is conduct.ing an mvaat.igauon in an effort to re<
cover the remains of T/4 George (NUI) Hawkins, 32 249 518, a member of
Co. "B", 318t Tank Pattalion, who was killed in gction on 25 December
191.4, while parucipaung in an attack on the town of lanhay, Belgium.

2. A let.ter signed by you and addressed to a friend of T/4 Hawkins,
copy mclosed, containp the follwing atataement: .

"He was buried v.lt.h a service of his church in our Amy Ceme-
tery in Belgium“. . . )3

Information is ﬂ:onfon requested.as to thether you can. posaibly recall
this occasion and furnish this Office with the name of the cemotery, loca-:
tion of grave or any other information that will assist in locating or
ascerhlning the disposition of the remains of. T/4 Hawkins. - ~

3. .1t 15 requested that your reply be made at the earl.teat posai.ble
date as recovery and identification of the remains of 1/4 Bawkins may pos-
gibly be effected by the information which you may be able to mrntah..

| \}\)l"is@zng QUARTSRAASTER GEHERAL:
.7 ,r\\*? y ._"

>

T &%

1 Incll(. Vn)' S THOMAS B. COX
Cy"i'tn a&dpeaqad to . . Capt " QuC

. Ogcar Valker . ) Hemorial Division

I

g
<
B
&
Js.

AIRMAIL
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NON-RECOVERABLE CASE
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL

T NUMBER

A

14111 (1)

AREA OR 2ONE(S)

NA )

European
, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
Hawkins, George T/4 32 249 518

been effected when sppropriate.)

Individual Case

THE ATTAGHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NON-RECOVERAB
THE REMA INS OF TTHE=FOLLOWING~INDAY-} DUALLS ) —ARE-APPROVED . (Corract ions—in-names=renk =and for~¥eila

o
a1 number

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF |NFORMAT ION HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES.
OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED F

OLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW.

COPIES

{ INITIALS OF ANALYST

(CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE)

1. 293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S)

—

-;E/%}/

3. REPORT OF DEATH
B

2.

INITIALS OF ANALYST

A — 7 FILE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN
3. U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES, ISOLATED
LOCATIONS, AND SEA BURIALS

GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE
4. INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED
FROM APPROPRIATE AREA

"n
ALPHABET ICAL INDEX OF “BELIEVED
5. TO BE" AND TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED
UNKNOWNS

6 ALPHABETICAL FILE OF FORMER UN-—
* KNOWNS NOW IDENTIFIED

7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES
‘l

il

NONE

¥
)

:
|

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDIUGS OF THE
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

r‘ See attached Statement of Invastigation

NAME OF c:s:%.uu;z é p

A. Kennedy/cwt

CASE TO BE FORWARDED TO

RECOMMEND APPROVAL

CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- | CHIEF, FINAL DETERMINATIO
TION SEC]! 7 : AT
/e 2iia AR (e
Vi, A. WOLF ROBERT G. LAY(\Cap
OQMG FORM 1918 \_/ g

REV § MAY 49
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Hawkins, George

STATEMENT OF INVESTIGATION !

1. This case pertains to the nonrecaverability of the remains
of T/4 George Hawkins, 32 249 518, Company "B", 3lst Tank Battalion,
reported killed in action 25 December 1944 near the town of Manhay ,
Belgium.

2. The after action report for 25 December 1944 indicates that

-t.hree tanks of Company "B" were knocked out of action by enemy anti-

tank guns and 1lists the decedent as the only casualty. His commanding
officer notified the next of kin that T/4 Hawkins was buried in an
Unj_ted States Army Cemstery in Belgium. However, this office contacted
this officer and he states that this communication was prepared by the
personnel. officer and he did not know subject decedent or the datails
of his death and burial.

i

: 3. A Field Investigation was cohducted in the area in which-T/4
Hawkins lost his life, no remains were. recovered which could be associ-
ated with the'decedent. Unknowns X-5 and X-4726, Neuville were re-'
covered from this area but no associat:.on could be made with mbject
casualty. . :

4.  The AGRS search and recovwery teams have made every effort to
correlate this case with records pertaining to unknown deceased interred
in US Military Cemeteries and reported isolated burials. The results
have been negative. No information has been found to indicate that.the
remains of the decedent have been recovered or buried: :

Kennedy ;

Analyat . :



. HE:DOUANTEES ’ U
. TBET GiLVES JNCISTIUTIVH DETACHILET o
RUCLST. o TIUE DIVISICH 5 i 1850
AP0 757 (Licge) US Y

Procpcdings of ‘2 Board of Cfficers apneinted in accordance Vith
letter .G.C-S 293.9 (27 iiar 47), D= ler Doept, TiCO, 9 Spril 1947.

" The Board convened pursuant te par 2, SO # 66, Heedcuarters,,
americon Groves Registration Detaghment; ARC 757, US Aray, 14 Junc
. 1950, ot Liege, Belgium on 9 3 JUN. 19807 . :
~ The purpese of the Bourd wiis to detemine the non-recovercbility stotus
" of certain cmsu.ltivs nci: under jurisdiction of this cowsmand,

The Board reviewed reort of investigution, stotcments of witnesses

‘* and cther nepers, contained in the files of .sxrdeun Graves Registration

Detuchient, ., perteinitg to the cuse of the following noues casuclty/
cosuzitics, the rvasins of tvhiich .have not buen recoveruvd, The cuse

rucords ane other dut: ceisidered, cre attuched, .
C..3E Mo, AR ' CRLUE : S

& . BAWKTS, George (WMI) _ _T7/4 ___32 249 518 "

’
.V

S .
.
, FINDINGS: The Boord having carcfully considered the cyidence before
N, 25, Tings thc rerwins of e2id cusunlt; /easuslties arc non-recoveicble,

0 X 1
RECOIZ.RIDATICH: Thot the cuse conceining subject c:‘.su.:].’t}"/c:‘..:.ualtios

bc formiarded to the Lifice of The Tuartemwster G.nerel for final
cpprovel, ’ '

)

ACFAdL 1D, 1cjor, @iC

{. —
5. AL, 1st It, ;

l
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: HZADQUARTERS
76887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DiTACHMENT
. REGISTRATION DIVISION
APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

GRRE 293.9 (IB) =
SUBJTECT: Non-Recoverable Remains ;

TOY The Non-Recoverable Board, AGRC

1. It is recommended that the Board take action
on the following case: &

NAME: HAWKINS. George (NMI) T/4 32 249 518
ORGANIZATION: Ce. "B, 31 Tank Battalion
DATE OF DEATH: 25 December 1944

PLACT OF DEATH: Vicinity of Manhay; Belgium

. SYNOPSIS: The above mentioned unresolved:
casualty was reported as Killed in Action participa~-
ting in an attack.on the town of Manhay, Belgium en:

25 December 1944. . Information contained in Aftere*:
Action Report indicates that three tanks of Co."B",:

31 Tank Battalion were knocked out of action by an-
enemy anti-tank gun, and lists T/4 Hawkins as the

only casualty of -the incident, A Field Investigation
was conducted in the appropriate area in July 1949, and
revealed that of the tanks that were knocked out in the

. vicinity of lianhay, they were later dismentled and .

taken away. . Unknowns X-5 and X-4726, Neuville en Con-
droz, Belgium, were recovered from the area but no as-
sociation could be made with the subject casualty. It
is ‘logical to conclude that T/4 George (NMI) Hawkins
was -killed:when the tank in which-he was a crew member,
was knooked out-by anti-tank fire, and that his remains
were reduced by the ensuing fire to a state that

|




—e

GRRE -293+9 (IB) : 500 o
SUBJECT: Non-Recoverable Remains !

‘precludes recovery and identification. The fact-thak :

Field Investigation wes negative and that asseciation

with unknown deceased recovered’ from the area could not
be effected, would tend to substantiate that conelusion.
It is; therefore, recemmended that this case ‘be deemed .
Non-Recoverable.: _ ' i i

Reference is.made t0:.0QNG-Form-371; WAFTER ACTION RG-

'PORT", Undated: On file in the Office of The Quarters".

master General, Washington, D.C. '

Reference is also made to::Report of Field Investigatiqn
dated ¥ July 1949. _ ] :
&

.2 All atteched ‘supporting documents are copied !
from ‘records on file headquarters American Graves Re-
gistration Com:ande.' - ° : ' :

. . . - \
.3, Every effort has-been mede to correlate this
case with records in this headquarters pertaining to
unknewn deceased interred in US Military Cemeteries :
and reported isolated burials. ‘The results are negative,

4 It:ié-re&gmmended that the remains, based

_upon the above information and research, be declared

‘nen-recoverable. : . : |

| |
Q;bU.ﬁ#ﬁ:;QvaAEE%;D '
C..lv ‘STSINSIEK

Captain ~ <MC i




NARRATIVE"

-7 Juiy 1949

As directed in basio.communication, a search for thq
remains of T/4 George Hawkins 32249518 was conducted -
in the Manhay area. |

I
Mr. A. Croiselet, burgomaster of Manhay - Vaux =~
Chavannes certified that to the best of his knowledge
there are no American .remains on the .territory of his
community. The inhabitants of the villages have ,
searched the woods numerous times for deceased parson-
nel, the American remains found were turned over te !
the. authorities concerned. All tanks, knocked out,on
the territory of the community, have been dismantle@
and taken away. s
Mr. Viector Piroon, farest guard of the community ef
Grand-kenil which comprises the villages of La Fosse
and Chene-al—Pierre, declered that to the -best of his
knowledge there are no smerican remains in his area.
All American tanks knocked out in this .reglon have been
dismantled and subsequently taken away.

COLCLUSION. Attached aftor action report states that
Co. B, 31 TK. BN. of which T/4 Hawkins was a, member !
lost three tanks in the initial attack on hanhay. !
.Same report also states that "personnel in excess, of .
number necessary to man:tanks were organized as in=- l
fantry".. '
If Sgt. Hawkins was a member of a tenk crew it Qan be
assumed'that his. remains are, non~-recoverable. . '
Unknowns ;-4726 usMe- Neuville ‘(8+12-285) recovsred rrom
Fosse, community of Grahd-Monil (6P/48) end. X~5 USMC ..
Weuville (A~7-169) recdvered from Malempre (6p/58)
could. be associated with this.

T e

Burial report of X-4726 states that deceased was member

i



NAR ATIVE 7 July 1949

of Airborne troops, because he was woaring paratrooper
bootss . I'd like to remark that during the Battle of
the Bulge, no units of the 101 AB Div. ever fought N.
of Woville, Belgium and that, in my opinion X-4726 is
either a dismounted tanker or a plain infantry man.-’

/s8/t/ BZiDRICK L. VZIGH
‘ D~150596.
Investigater
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B/Ltr: 'fr Department of the Army, office of the Quartermaster General, dtd
1 Sep 50. SubJ Identification of Remains Not Yet Accounted for (Tracer)

lst Ind DCB/dws
HQ SCH TRPS, The Armd Sch, Fort Knox, Ky, 5 Sep 50

TO: Commanding Officer, 70th Tank Bn, APO 660, San Fransisco, Calif,
Attn: Capt Hutchins

1, Attention invited to basic letter and inclosure

2, 1If any information can be furnished reply direct to the Quartermaster
General,

<

FOR THE COLMANDING OFFICER: e - S

- — - a— eo s e ==

*STER C. BIELER
o Capt, Armor
- Adj

Pl 2nd Ind

Robert E. Hutchins, Capt., Inf., 01019175, Hq 70th Tank Bn (Hv), APQ 660,
c/o Postmaster, San E,‘rancisco , Calif, 20 Seot 1950

L

TO: - Department of the Army, Office of the Quartermaster General, ’ f
Washington 2%, D. C. !

Attn: Memorial Division
1. Regret that I cannot furnish the J.nformation desired in basic letter,
hh

2, The letter referred to in par 2, basic communication, was premared by
the personnel officer after I assumed command of Co. "B" 6nsor:aboutr29:Decni9
I was transferred to Co "B" from another Company, consequently T didndt know
T/l Hawkins or the details of his death and burial,

3. For the information requested, I rnfer you to 1lst Lt. Pmanuel N, Capeda,
wno commanded the company and led the tank attack on Manhay. Lt Capeda lived in
Ocala, Florida, and it is believed that he was relieved from active duty after
the war,

Qe E



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

IN REFLY REFER TO

AGMU 293 1 September 1950
Hawkins, George
32 249 518

SUBJECT: Identification of Remains Not Yet Accounted for (Tracer)

THRU: Commanding Officer
Headquarters, 70th Heavy Tank Battalion
Fort Knox, Kentucky

T0: Captain Robert E. Hutchins, O1 019 175

Headquarters, 70th Heavy Tank Battalion
Fort Knox, Kentucky

1. Reference is made to inclosed copy of letter from this office,
concerning T/ George Hawkins, 32 249 518,

2, It is requested that the information desired be furnished this
office at the earliest possible date.

FOR THE QUARTERLIAS

@ 0l
OMAS E. COX
Capt QQC

Wemorial Division

1 Incl -
Cy ltr dtd 17 Jul 5




| QUEMD 293 C . 17 July 1950 '
Hawidns, George (NMI) , ‘ - .
ASN 32249 518 R -

SUBJECT: Identdfication of Remsins Not Yet Accounted Par

THRU: Commanding 0fficer
Headquarters, 70th Heavy Tank’ Battalion
Fart Knox, Kentucky

101 Capt. Robert E. Hutchins, O-l1 019 175
- ' Headquarters, 70th Heavy ’rank Battalion :
Fort Knox, Kentusky - ]

1. This Office is condunting an mvestigation 4in an effort to re-
. cover the remains of T/L Goege (NMI) Hawkins, 32 249 518, a member of
‘Co. "B", 31st Tank Bcttalion, who was killed in action on 25 December
1944, whi.].e participating in an attack-on t.he town of Manhay, Belglum.

.2, A letter signed by you and addressed to a friend of T/4 Hawkina,
copy molosed, contains the fonowing etat.emnt- .

"He was bu-ied with a service of his church i.n our Arny Ceme-
tery in Belgium",

Information is therefore requested as to nhethsr you can possibly recall
this occasion and furnish this Office with the name of the cemetery, loca=
tion of grave or any other information that will assist in locating or ~ -
ascertaining the disposition of the remains of T/4 Rawkins,

3. It is requested that yom' reply be made at the earliest possible
‘date as recovery and identification of the remains of T/l Hawkins may pos-
sibly be effected by the 1nformat.10n nhich you may be able to furnish, '

FOR THE QUARTEBHASM GENERAL:

1 Incl THOMAS E. COX

Cy 1tr addroaaed bo ) ‘Capt - ' QMC
Yr, Oscar Walker :‘ﬁ‘ . Memorial Division
C -
0 -
B~ '
 §



2nd Ind ; :
mm 8. mt’cm. mt.’ m.' 01019175, 70‘”1 m m (w)] APO &0,

o/o Poatnnater, San ?ranoiaco, Calif, 20 Sept 1950
TOs Dapurhnant of the Amw. Office of the Quartemaster Oenaral,

- who cormanded the company and led the tank atta

liashington 25, D." C.
Attm L‘hmrﬁl Mviaion

1. aegret that I camot. furnish the mtomation deaimd in basic lett.er. '

2, The letter referred to in par 2, basic comunicaﬁon, vas premred by
the personnel officer after I assumed comrand of Co. "B" on-oriaboutr29.:Dsc’I9LL.
I wvas transferred to Co "B" from another Company, . conaequently I didn't know
T/L Bewicins or the details of his death and burial. .

3. For the information requested, I refor ou to lat Lt. Bremel T, .capeaa,'

on !Mnhay. Lt Capeda lived in
Ooala, Florida, and it is belioved t.hat. he vas relicved from-active duty after

) the war.

.ROBERT B. HUTCHINS
Capt Inf -



OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET

DUE, HOUR AND DATE

NO.

5
MESSAGE

o

A0 Jor

Rec Sec
Repat Br
Mem Div
ATTN:
Capt Vogl

L‘«V,//}

2

le Attached 293 file and copies of two letters
written by this Office are forwarded for follow-up
action by your Office.

2, If telephone contact is made with Captain
Hutchins, request that he be further queried as to
crew members of tank in which T/4 George Hawkins be-
came a casualty. AGRS Burope is attempting to asso-
:::r the following individuals as members of the same

crew:

37371935
34192235
37046443
32249518

"~ TRANDEM, Marvin F,

~— WARDEN, Russel L.

= OSTERLUND, John A.
HAWKINS, George

Cpl.
Pfec.

e
X

T4L059

do fr-

2 Incls me
l, 293 file (HAWKINS)

2, Cys 1ltrs to Capt. Hawkins

Capt Vogl
Repat Br
Mem Div

Ident Br
Ident Sec
Mem Div

9

Oct
50

3l

SUBJECT: Hawkins, George T/4 32249518

The current address of Captain Hutchins is

APO 660, San Francisco, California and has been for
several months., In order to make necessary telephone
inquiries to determine members of T/4 Hawkins's tank
crew, it is recommended that you obtain the names and
addresses of company officers as well as the name and
address of the lst Sgt. Upon receipt of this
“information, I will then complete the necessary
tel}ephone inquiries,

L B~
'

/4‘4
T

T
> @
5

TIHS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE

V. 4, COVEARMENT FRINTING OFFICE 16—40650-5
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INFORMAT 1 ON nzoumsn

|

L i
' REQUEST FOR INFORMATION ;
T0: DA".E '
PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION, MEMORIAL DIVISION i
. o 11 July 1950
FROM (Pranc! and Sectinn) . REQUESTED BY TEL. EXT. (ROOM ND.
- Ident Br., Final Determination Section Miss R. Hutson’ 73940  |1542 “B"
NAME OF DECEDENT (Last ., Firc? Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL nuug[R' 5
i !
HUI‘CHIHS, Robert. E. 2nd Lt. Unknown

" 1. It is reouested that this.Office be furnished the present
mailing address of 2nd Lt. Robert E. Hutchins (ASN. Unknown), Commanding
Officer of Company "B", 3lst Tank Battalion during December 1944. | -

INFORMAT | ON FURNISHED

Address: Capt. Robert E, Hutchins, O-1019175
Hq. 70th Heavy Tank Battalion
Ft. Knox, Kentucky

— - ——— . ——— - ——n | | St

PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION OFFICER (Signature) g ; !W

SAAJOR

23 ik 50 1999 ORIGINAL TO BE FILED IN 293 FILE

25742
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INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET

V

I
|
OFFICE Or (HE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY \
|

\/W %M‘ZW )%/Wwe HOUR AND DATE

2
NO. FROM=

DATE

MESSAGE

1 Chief
Search
Info
Ident Br

Hathewson

- - - — —

QM Liaison
Pentagon

ﬂ‘ '

b S

W M

QM
Pentagon
Liaison

Ident Br

7 Mar
1949

1.
Hawldns, 32249518,

6, Apr
1949

2.

REF LR 490 (ETO) MIN

———— —— — — — - — —— ——

7

Request S. R. & D. Report for T/4 Ceorge

Copy of letter attached.

——— —— — | — ——— —— -

Attached 1s all the information available in
Casualty Files, Casualty Branch and AGF Historical
Files, Operations Report concerning the death of
Technioian Fourth Grade George Hawkins, 32,249,518,

sgb}s%r
6679 -

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE
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success of our migsion and in so doing lost his life. . 1

C-0-P-Y- L ' i

COMPANY "B", THIRTY FIRST TANK BATTALION . it
AFO 25'7, c/o Postmaster, New York; N. Y.

Mr. Oscar Valker o %
1908 North Mervine Street, ' _ . i
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania o v 3

Dear Mr. Walkers

It is with the greatest personal sorrow that I write to express
our sense of loss in the death of your friend and our comrade, Tech-
nician Fourth Crade George Hawkins, 32 249 518. . l

' He was killed in action on 25 December 1944 while we were engaged
in a part:lcular]y hazardous undertaking in Belgium. During the course
of the engagement fierce enemy resistance was encountered and the lives
of many of our soldiers endangered. Technician Fourth Grade Hawkine,
by-his heroic actions'on-that occasion contributed materially to the

| .
Those of us who knew your friend always respected him and admired

him for his courage and devotion to duty. Your sorros and ours on his
loss is something beyond writing and speech. We can say only this: We

. ‘are proud to have known him and we will always remember him with affect-

ion. He died for his: count.ry.

You will, I am sure, be glad to know that.the rites of his religion
were expended to him by an Army chaplain before he entered battle. fHe

._Was buried with d service of his church in our Army cemetery in Belg:.l_un.

Very sincerely yours, . l
: : ; . !

ROBERT E. HUTCHINS
2nd Lt., Inf.
‘Commanding
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- 31ST TANK BATTALION <. “

AFTER ACTION REPORT

24 De December 1%4

At 0900 Battalion Commander was called to CC "B" and -informed that
an immediate move to FAYS was immiment. |

‘At 1030 all officers and 1lst Sgts aasembled at Battalion C.P. where
they were oriented on the situation. Personnel in excess of number ;neces-

. sary to man tanks were organized as infantry to.be fiven the Inf Bns to-

bolster their forces. Every cook, mechanic and clerk was armed and. in- 2
doctrinsted with the spirit that they would hold whéréver commited
regardless of odds.

At 1304 Battalion stabted move to FAYS,. closed in at 1545. .

At 1815 a Company Commanders meeting was held at which time it waa
announced that the unit was in Corps Reserve.

25 December 1944 : {

At 0200 all companies were alerted for movement after a warning order
had been received from CC "BW. |

At 1030 Co Commanders, MA" and "B" made personal roconnaissance for
assembly areas to launch an attack on the town of WANHAY.

At 1400 the attack was launched. "A™ Co, the west colum, was ,haltad
by road blocks in the form of trees that had been felled by a friendly force.

_Several of these trees were removed by blowing them out 'of the vay with

" Company "B" . 31st Tank Battalion |

nitro-starch on prepared road blocks in the vicinity but it wes at once
evident that Co "A" would not be able to clear the blocks in time to attack.

Co. "B" boldly launched their attack with the six remaining tanks in
the Company. Three tanks were knocked out by an anti-tank gun.located in
the edge of the tovm. Co "B" was ordered to continue the attack with its
three remaining tanks and wére prepared to do so until ordered by tha Div
Comdr to hold up and at 1730 returned to the Bn area. The attack launched
gimultaneously by the 23 A.I. Bn was partially successful, ‘the Iaading
elements succeeding in: reaching the onrskirts bf MANHAI. ”

HAWKINS, Ceorge Technician. Fourth Grade 32249518 KIA 25 Dec 44
A ShIE : e
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HEADQUARTERS - .
MIERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION CO..’!U\ND
EUROFZAN AREA .
! APO 58 U S ARMY

RRE 2'9379 (18) LR S S R I-‘ebrsfary 1949

SUBJECT: Request for Information | o ‘ e '

I

T0: The Quarternaster General
Washington 25 D. C..

}73

p 8 Reference is made to OQ.\.(G Form 371 for Tec 4 George Hawkins »
32 249 518 e —

2. It is ) roquest.ed thal Form 79, Det.ermmabion of Status Repaort ard

any additional information which may aid in resolving this casualty, be
forwarded this headquarl.em. _

-

; FOP THE COLUANDING OFFICE!I

E; D. MULVANITY®
Lt Col QU .
Actg Asst Adj Gen

Quaus 293 - st Ina

Hawikins, George .
S§-32 249 518 o ! |
Dept. of the Amy, > Vashington 25, D. c., 13 April 1949

ng General, American Graves- ration Command, Buropean
a, APO 58, o/o Poatmater ‘New Iork, Nav York '

form¥lon 1a the Cagualty and Ristorf@el.ghles conceriing the death of T
ooogya ﬂawR:lne, sn-az 249 518. RS S 7,5Y = /4

AIRMAIL, : Ct

rwarded hetevit.h are photop tat coj SL ot Forms 79 and m available in-'

GWR

WIS
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IDENTIFICATION SECTION
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IDENTIFICATION DATA
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MMJ e rr00 22 Ly9 /P |TECY
sl C;r e ZOLOR HAIR__| . SHGE SIZE OATE OF DEATH
A/ LE; -‘-. Aaflézﬂlq—s 1!41244 () jf’ <A Z—xﬁf'lzglftl- 9’;’

) A*

llST OR'ANIZATION T0 lﬂlCﬂ ATTACKED OR ASSIGHED (Gg}z complete designation)

T AN By

‘ PLACE OF DEATH CR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA

K 1o A-TJHAA/AAV LELGIom

FROM WO AGD CLIRICAL RECERES ¢
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| ‘ WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’S OFFIOE

WAEMINGTON 28,0.C.

REPORT OF DEATH oars_2] February 1945

l ARMY BERIAL NUMBER
Bn!dna, George , 32 249 518

ARM OR SIRVICE
Newark, New Jersey Infantry
PLACE OF DEATH | CAUSE OF DEATH
l L. [
Buropean Area . Killed in action
tumo'm’l ::w'mou
Buropean Area ~ 12 tar 42 .

KMERGENGY ADBAESSEE (NAMR. RELATIONSHIF @ ADDRESS) |

Mr, 'Oa'loar Wa]ker, (frlcnd), 1908 Mervine Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvan'in
A , l

e —

PENEFICIARY (NAME, | I;LAWI' & ADDRESS)
Ly
Declinp;d to designate a beneficiary.

L:

s g -

INVESTIOA 7 —
aneen || mumzorouty | oww MisconducT e ar YD I e eyt
vis
i

WAS DECEASYXD AUTHORIZED IMN FLYING PAY ER PAY STATU
&8 “NO . YRS no Yie NO s [T vas HO YEs T MO [T
: W
ADDITIONAL DATA mln STATEMENT
. E BATTLE U NON-BATTLE

m individual named in this report of death is held by the War Deurtmt
to have been in & mlssing in action statuf from 25 Desember 1944 until such
absence was terminated on 25 January 1945, when e vidence oconsi ?d sufficient
to ectablish the fact of death was received by the Becretary of from &
commnder in the Buropean Area.

|

- ua or yus uulvm oF wam
s.0.0 el POV DA
. ARMY EFFECTS BUARAU @
BN S&E | GABUALTY BRANCH FILE
A O VET, ADMIN, A. 0, 801 PiLE Ry rp—
, | DOSENDIR 1044 BYOUKE ARE SXMAVETED, *&g\\
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WAR DEPARTMENT .
. THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’S OFFICE

"”“‘Q’

- ' WASHINGTON 28, D. C. Sa 8 | ,
REPORT OF DEATH oare_2) February 1945
PULL MAME i ARMY SERIAL NUMDER omaps | ary .
Hawkins, Goorge 32 249 518 Tec 4
| womus avonzss " ARM OR SERVICE CATEOF BIRTN
. Newark, New Jersey | , Infantry 1 |Nov 17
PLACE OF DEATH Y ] CAUSE OF DRATH DATE OF DEATH
o | '
Buropean Ares Killed in action _ 25 Dec 44
STATION OF DECRASED u'rlormeu LENGTH OF SERVICR
I < CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE ron '_" PURPOSES
European Area 12 Mar 42 e

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (MAME. RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

'\ Mr. Oa:oar Walker, (friend), 1908 Mervine Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
y | |

Nmmv (NAME RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

e = i

Declined to designate a beneficiary.
‘-

sty | musorovry | ownmecoover | SRS TR | e | b | Ty o
YE8 & T vEs NO YE3 NO YEe NO YEs MO vEs NO NO
X |
(SR 2% ' )
ABBITIONAL BAYA Alﬂ.l STAYRMEANY
E IA'H'I.I D NONBATTLE

‘!ho individual named in this report of death is held by the War Domrtnnt
to have been in a missing 4in action statuf from 25 December 1944 until such
absencs was terminated on 25 January 1945, when e vidence ocnoideud sufficient
to establish the fact of death was received by tha Becretary of War froma
oomdor in the Burepean Area.

, \ “rw 268 1345
'!. '~é(_",%
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376987 / Y. . September 10, :

¥r, Willian Hawkins / '
1508 Korth Mervine Street
-.Philadelphia 22, Pennsylvania

Dear Mr, Hawkina: / ‘

The Arnw Etfect.s Bu.rea/ has received from overseas-some
personal eff/ects of your brot.her ; Technician Pouﬂ.h Grade George
) Hawkinsg,: . . ' 3
These effects are being fox"wand'ed to you :ln. one cari.m/
P - o ~by any chance, the property hes not reached you at

the expirat.ion of thirty days from this data » Please not.:lfy me .
and t.racer will be instituted.

The action of this Bureau in tranamit.ting personal ] /

effects does not, of itself, vest title in the recipient. Such
property is forwarded for distribution accprding to the laws
of the» st.at.e of t.he aoldier'e legal residence.

ey i ¢ ngret. the circumstances prompt.ing this letter, a}ﬁ/
. wish t.o exprasa nw eympat.hy in the -loss of your brother, -

!om'a very truJ,y, :

’

’ ' ’ P. L. KOCB /
: . " Officer-in-Charge
SJ Branch

I

i

7 4

/

‘

7
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. ATTACHMENTS « D Y— STATUS
X insound invenvory ¥ | * DECEASED i
G. R. OR SUB GR LABEL EFFECTS INVENTORY MISSING * L X
WILL OR POWER OF A ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU P. 0. W. !
)Q‘ TALLY IN FORM 43 ABANDONED |
UNKNOWN |
T [ sAcs. cLoTAOR TRAVEL pELT OVERCOATS ‘
BELT, MONEY (NO MONEY) BOOKS, ADDRESS PAPERS. PERSONAL
BILLFOLD (NO MONEY) POOKS, PILOT LOG PENCIL. MECHANICAL '
BOOKS BRUSHES PEN, FOUNTAIN
BRACELET. IDENT. cASE PHOTOS ’
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| RELIGIOUS ABTICLES FOOTWEAR. PR. SHIRTS
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SHORT SNORYER GLOVES, PR. STATIONERY _ !
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~ RESTRICTED

17 JALTAIY 1945

Dat 2 :

SUBJEZCT: Invantory of Parsonal 3ff3cts of:

HAURKED CLOROD o/s
(Last Nama). (First Mame) - (MI) (Rank)
’ TO: Effzcts Qusrternast=r, Communicatioq Zone, APQ i U> Army
) Tha a‘\ov.te namzd individual of 3 31 TMT DI . m LMziono ﬂfﬂlﬁmn
was raportad - m B Su?it?‘bout .25 Dﬂ&nimi“m) 1944
Designatad Be:;?‘fz-zsf'fls:% g‘fi‘t’qr;::?;naxt:z;giiy geceasible s rog mm

Money in the amount of

_ has bsen turnad into . i

(Nama of Finance Office
Torm WDFD 3€ encloseg.

:nd symbol number)

COP oWl

Yam2s and addrasses of any Banks in #aick accounts may ba ca"r‘i;dz - ’

I cortify that th2 gbov: i%ams constituts all o' tha a"t"‘cts, s'-*curad by m3, of

bh;ra ebovw&zq individ

ual ard that thay wars forwardad to thd Effects Dapot
17 JATUATY - i

on 1948 _.

(Rail, Truck, atec.)

iny additional partinsnt information:

AG ETO FORM NG, :S

Naiua

Rank £ ASH
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: - 1908 N.Meryines-treet ]
: goow o . Philadelphia 22,Pa,

: August 30,1945 LR

SHTFSOST Ve
In reference to 376987

“~—~ ¢/ Gentleman: :
l In reply to your letter of August 23 conserning the
personal property of Sergeant Hawkins ,This is the full
information of his family. He was not married,has no

children, both mother .and father deceased. He has two

brothers and one sister living.The brothers names are: i

Willism and James Hawkins the sister Beather Vealker ,

" A11°of the same address. . .-~ -7 ~ =

. ! ~ |

Very truly yours, !

~Oscar Walker 5




.r envelope which needs no postage, as this will accelerate delivery
fof the property.

" 1 Inele-

. - (8-9-11-45) }’/// -
: . RTBiGC:fh

376987 .V . g August 23, 1945

Mr. Oscar Walker ///
1908 Mervine Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Dear ﬁr.'Walkort// . : ; .

The Army Effocts Bureau has ‘received from overseas some
personal property of Technician Fourth Grade George Hawkins. ;

To make proper disposition of thie property, it is
neceeczizy that we have certain information regarding his family.

T would(like to know whether he was married and, if so, the nume

/
/

and address of hie widow; also, the name and address of his rather,

Af 'he is living.

: If"Sergeant Hawkins left a Will which hag béen probated
please furnigh the original or a certified copy of the Letters .
Testamentary. Any papers submitted will be returnmed to you as
eoon as poaaible.

Please mail your reply in the incloaéd solf-addressed

Sincerely youée,'

~ . HARRY NIEMIEC ’///i
P 2nd Lt., QMC

Chief, Correspondence Branch |

Envelope

.l<§%'.'

-

|7
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— o > 1 JFH smw
% _ /Summary Court=lartial . = _ /
PRT MR S T ARMY. SERVICE ¥ORCES

' ZANSAS CITY QUARIERMASTER LEFOT Cagn o, 3%932 / 4;

: ) . G0l Hardesty Avonue
A FKaneas City 1, -Miscouri —M—’s‘ﬁ
SUBJECT: Roport of transuction in dyp'os-'mc'ﬁf the effacts of - .
’ ) .
- ' , : / late a
L ,Neune of dec7sod) . (Army Soriul Numbur :

T/ s Inf whio dled
(Grade) / ~ (Orgenization, ~rmy oy Sorvice)
‘ .

on tho_2§ dny of Dac s 1944 atw / ) .

™ The Adjutunt General, Yir Depertment, fiaghington 25, D.C,

1, Complyins with AW, 112, o ..su!m-:- ¢ Sourt-Murtisl, convoned at Kunsus City
Mo. Pursuant tc 5.0,, 228 Ha., KCGM Dapol, daved 85 Soptember 1943, for the pur-
poso of dinposing of thu offcets of tho abov =nn0d 631éler, or parson subjeet t.o
militery law, voports Lhot: -

' n. No logzl roprosuntitive or widow of docedont khoinz presert et
decudonts camp or quurt.\\ru, oi‘iwt.t of decudent wore ;ur\n.rd\.d to thisz Summary
Court-!nart.ir.l. ) : !

-b, loecal dobtors uv'od demdont'a autato "mg ’, of which the sum 61‘
¢ vma colloected, (If nothing ems found .dué or collected, utato "Nono";
otherwise at.tuch itomized statement of sums owing und collocted. ) (Incl. <)

' ¢, Docedont ownd undisputed lacm croditors tho oun 01 $ .
which hab beon puid by bite Swwmry Court-Yarticl {osom runds of decudnnt. (Gdo
inclosed recoipt , Incl,:

, @ Dispositicn of docodent's effocte (liss moncy poid ervditors, df eny)
han been mado by the Summury Cuurt-Martial by tmansmitiol through the Quartermastor
Corps, at vovermment oxpenso tc porson mund enbitlod (Sco Summary Court- lrtinl
¥IHDING - bolow) .

' - FINDDG |

-

)

a4

QR
6 September 1945 puranunt to Speeiel Orders 2043, Houdqu.artura ]

Poforc a Summury Court-Martinl which convonod ot Kansas City, Wiseouri,

. 1 v
. KCQ¥ Dgpot, datcd 25 So/y/:cumbor 1943, the upplication cr uffiduvit of

mnm Havld.ns for tho offocts uf the- nbovo-nemod de-

coasecd soldior, or porson sutject to military law, now in tho posso ssion of tho
Unitod St.atos, with othor rclevant cvidencc, was duly considored;

Whoroupon. thia Smmmn' Court-dartial finds tlmt under tho provicionn of

A, 112, Williom Hawkins ' of
i ' . (Name of porson round (nt.itlud) / ‘
1908 North Mervine Street : / Phihdelphh 22 Stato of
(Numbey, Strcet or J_\vqnuq) . Wity, Town or Village) | J
Pennsylvania - e t_ho brother : /| __of tho
% : ()\olntio'whiv or Cupacity) |
obova-namod docedont und appears to de c;_xtitlod tu roceivo bin or hor cffpots. ¢ K

&
-

" 2 (Simuiture of' Summary Court Or‘fic'or')

Cer . ___JOHW R. MURPHY, Colonel, QUG /
XS 0 (Name, Runk, Organizaticn

' 4 : _ SUMLATYY CCURT MARTIAL . '
. . ety / - )
nrt / .



